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The M.olallaqah of Zuheyr rendered into English, with an introduction 

and notes.—By C. J. Ltall, C. S. 

How war arose between ‘Abs and Bubyan from the Race of Dahis : 

wbo fell therein, and who slew them : what famous Days were gained by 

either kin : what songs were made to tell of valiant deeds done, and what 

dirges over brave men that died : how the heads of Bubyan were slain at 

the Cistern of el-Haba’ah, and how ‘Abs wandered forth thereafter through 

many strange lands : all this may be told at another season. What is now 

to be related is the manner in which peace was made, and the brother tribes 

reconciled together. 

1 There was a certain lord of Bubyan, by name el-Harith son of 

‘Auf son of Abu Haritheh, of the house of Ghey'5 son of Murrah son of 

Sa‘d, great in wealth and fame among the kindred of Fezarah. He said 

one day to his uncle’s son, Kharijeh son of Sinan—“ Thinkest thou that 

any whose daughter I asked in marriage would deny her to me ?” “ Yes,” 

he answered ; “Who?” said el-Harith. “ Aus son of Haritheh son of La’m 

of Tayyi’,” said Kharijeh. Then said el-Harith to his servant—“Mount 

with me.” So they mounted one camel together, and rode until they came 

to Aus son of Haritheh in his own land ; and they found him in his house. 

And when he saw el-Harith son of ‘Auf, he said—“ Hail to thee, O Harith :” 

“ And to thee,” said el-Harith. “ What has brought thee hither, O Ha¬ 

rith ?” said Aus. “ I have come a-wooing,” answered he. “ This is not 

the place for thee,” said Aus, and turned his back upon him and spoke no 

A 
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word more. Then Aus went in to his wife in anger. Now she was a 

woman of ‘Abs : and she said—“ Who was the man who stopped at thy 

door, with whom thon hadst such short speech ?” He answered—“ That 

was el-Harith son of ‘Auf son of Abu Haritheh the Murri, the lord of the 

Arabs.” “ What befell thee that thou didst not hid him alight ?” asked 

she. “ He dealt foolishly with me,” said he. “ How so ?” she asked. 

“He came a-wooing,” he answered. “Host thou wish to wed thy 

daughters ?” she asked. “ Yes,” said he. “ And if thou wilt not give one to 

the lord of the Arabs to wife, to whom then wilt thou wed her ?” “ Nay,” 

he answered, “ the thing is done.” “ Nay but,” said she, “ make amends 

for what thou hast done.” “ How ?” he asked. “Follow after him and 

bring him hack with thee.” “ How should I do so, when that has befallen 

which has befallen between me and him ?” She answered—“ Say to him 

—‘ Thou foundest me in anger because thou didst propound to me suddenly 

a matter whereof thou hadst not spoken to me before, and I was not able at 

the time to answer thee but as thou heardest: but now return, I pray thee, 

and thou shalt find with me all that thou desirest’: verily he will do as thou 

askest.” So Aus mounted and rode after those twain. “ Then,” (says 

Kharijeh son of Sinan, who was with el-Harith and tells the tale,) “ By 

God ! I was journeying on our way, when I chanced to raise mine eyes, 

and saw Aus riding after us. And I went forward to el-Harith, but he 

spoke nought to me by reason of the grief that was in him ; and I said to 

him—‘Here is Aus son of Haritheh following us.’ He answered—‘And 

what have we to do with him ? jDass on.’ And when Aus saw that we tar¬ 

ried not for him, he cried after us—‘ 0 Harith ! wait for me a moment.’ 

So we waited for him, and he spoke to us that speech which his wife had 

made for him ; and el-Harith returned with him in gladness. And I heard 

that Aus when he went into his house said to his wife—‘ Call to me such 

an one’—naming the eldest of his three daughters ; and she came forth to 

him. And he said to her—‘ O my daughter, this is el-Harith son of ‘Auf, 

a lord of the Arabs : he has come asking a boon, that I should wed to him 

one of my girls ; and I purposed to wed thee to him: what sayest thou 

thereto?’ She answered—‘Ho it not.’ ‘Why?’ he asked. She said—‘I 

am a woman uncomely in face, faulty in temper : I am not his uncle’s 

daughter, that he should regard my kinship with him, nor is he thy neigh¬ 

bour in the land, that he should he ashamed before thee; and I fear lest 

one day he see in me something which may displease him, and divorce me, 

and there befall me therein what is wont to befall.’ He said : ‘ Arise—God 

bless thee ! Call to me such an one’—naming his second daughter : and she 

called her. And he spoke to her as he had spoken to her sister, and she 

answered him after the same fashion, saying—‘ I am ignorant and awk¬ 

ward : there is no skill in my hand. I fear lest he see in me something to 



1878.] C. J. Lyall—The Mo'allaqali of Zuheyr. 3 

disjfiease him, and divorce me, and there befall me therein what thou know- 

est. He is not mine uncle’s son, that he should regard my right, nor thy 

neighbour in thy land, that he should be ashamed before thee.’ He said: 

‘ Arise—God bless thee ! Call to me Buheyseh’—naming his youngest 

daughter; and she was brought to him. And he spoke to her as he had 

spoken to her two sisters. And she said—‘As thou wilt.’ He said 

—‘ Verily I offered this to thy two sisters, and they refused.’ ‘ Nay but I,’ 

said she (and he had not told her what the two had said), ‘ By God! am 

the fair in face, the skilful with her hands, the noble in nature, the honour¬ 

able in her father ; and if he divorce me, God will bring no good upon him 

thereafter.’ And he said—‘ God bless thee !’ Then he came forth to us 

and said—‘ I wed to thee, 0 Harith, Buheyseh daughter of Aus.’ ‘ I accept 

her,’ said el-Harith. Then Aus bade her mother make her ready and deck 

her for the wedding ; and he gave command that a tent should be pitched 

for el-Harith, and lodged him therein. And when his daughter was decked 

out, he sent her in to el-Harith. And when she was brought in to him, 

he stayed but a little sjoace, and came forth to me ; and I said—‘ Hast thou 

prospered ?’ ‘ No,’ said he. ‘ How was that ?’ I asked. He answered 

—‘ When I put forth my hand to take her, she said “ Stay ! doest thou 

thus before my father and my brethren F No, by God ! this is not fitting !” ’ 

Then he commanded that the camels should be made ready, and we started 

on our way, taking her with us. And we journeyed a space ; then he said 

to me—‘ Go on ahead : ’ and I went on ; and he turned aside with her from 

the road. And he had tarried but a little when he joined me again ; and I 

said—‘ Hast thou prospered ?’ ‘ No’, he answered. ‘ Why ?’ said I. He 

answered—‘ She said to me—“ Doest thou with me as with a woman-slave 

that is hawked about for sale, or a captive woman taken in battle P No, by 

God ! until thou slay the camels, and slaughter the sheep, and call the Arabs 

to the feast, and do all that should be done for the like of me.” ’ I answered 

—‘ By God ! I see that she is a woman of a high spirit and understanding ; 

and I hope that she will be to thee a wife who shall bear thee noble sons, 

if God will.’ And we travelled on until we came to our country. And 

el-Harith made ready the camels and the sheep, and prepared a feast ; then 

he went in to her. And in a little while he came forth to me, and I asked 

him—‘ Hast thou prospered ?’ ‘No,’ said he. ‘ How was that ?’ I asked. 

He answered : ‘ I went in to her and said—“ Lo ! I have made ready the 

camels and the sheep as thou seest she answered me—“ By God ! I was 

told that thou hadst a nobleness which I do not see in thee.” “ How so ?” 

I asked. She said—“ Hast thou a light heart to wed women while the 

Arabs are slaying one another ?” “ What wouldst thou have me do ?” I 

asked. She said—“ Go forth to these thy kindred, and make peace be¬ 

tween them : then return to thy wife, and thou shalt not miss what thou 
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desirest.” 9 ‘ By God !’ said I, ‘ a noble and wise woman ! and she has spoken 

a goodly word !’ And he said—‘ Come forth with me’ : so we went forth, 

and came to the two tribes, and walked between them with peace. And 

the peace was made on the condition that the slain should be reckoned up, 

and the price of the excess taken from that tribe who had slain more of 

the other. And we bore the burden of the bloodwits ; and they were in 

all three thousand camels, which were paid in the space of three years. 

And we returned home with the fairest of fame ; and el-Harith went in to 

his wife, and she bore him sons and daughters.” So said Kharijeh ; and 

these two, Kharijeh and el-Harith, are the twain whom Zuheyr praises in 

his song. Such is the testimony of Mohammed’ son of ‘Abd-el-‘Aziz el- 

Jauhari. 

2 Now while ‘Abs and Bubyan were covenanting together for 

peace, a thing befell that came nigh to setting them at war again. ‘Abs 

had pitched their tents in esh-Sharabbeh at a place called Qatan, and near 

them were many tents of Bubyan. Now there was a man of Bubyan, 

Hoseyn son of Damdam by name, whose father Bam dam had been slain in 

the war by ‘Antarah son of Sheddad, and his brother Herim by Ward son 

of Habis, both of the house of Ghalib, of ‘Abs ; and Hoseyn swore that he 

would not wash his head until he had slain Ward or some other man of the 

line of Ghalib : but none knew of this oath of his. And el-Harith son of 

‘Auf son of Abu Haritheh and his cousin Kharijeh son of Sinan had already 

taken upon themselves the burden of the price of blood, and ‘Abs and 

Bubyan mixed freely together. And a man of ‘Abs, of the house of Makh- 

zum, came to the tent of Hoseyn son of Damdam and entered therein. 

“ Who art thou, 0 Man ?” said Hoseyn. “ Of ‘Abs,” said he ; and Ho¬ 

seyn did not cease to ask his lineage until he found that he was of the 

house of Ghalib ; and he slew him. And news of this came to el-Harith 

son of ‘Auf and Herim son of Sinan his cousin, and it was grievous to them. 

And the news came also to the men of ‘Abs, and they mounted and rode 

in a body towards el-Harith’s tent. And when el-Harith heard of the 

anger that was in their hearts, and how they purposed to slay him in requi¬ 

tal for the death of their brother, (for Hoseyn son of Damdam was also of 

the line of Murrah, as was el-Harith son of ‘Auf,) he sent to meet them 

a hundred camels, and with them his son, and said to the messenger—“ Say 

to them—‘ Are the camels dearer to you, or your own lives ?’ ” And the 

messenger went forth to meet them, and spoke after this wise. And er- 

Babi‘ son of Ziyad, who was the leader of ‘Abs in that day (—3 for Qeys 

son of Zuheyr, their chief in the war, though he counselled the peace, yet 

took no part therein himself, but withdrew from his kin and went away to 

‘Oman, where he became a Christian and spent the remainder of his days 

in prayer and repentance : for he said—“ By God ! never again can I look 
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in the face a woman of Ghatafan : for verily I have slain her father or her 

brother or some other dear to her”) —er-Rabk cried to his following 

—“ 0 my people ! your brother has sent yon this message—‘ Are the 

camels dearer to you, or will ye rather take my son and slay him in the 

stead of your slain ?’ ” And they said—“ We will take the camels and be 

reconciled, and conclude our covenant of peace.” So peace was made, 

and el-Harith and Herim gained the more praise. 

4 And Zuheyr made this song to tell of the noble deeds of el-Harith 

and Ivharijeh, and the rest of the house of GheyS son of Murrah: 

for all shared in the peace-making, though the leaders therein were el- 

Harith and Kharijeh. 
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Argument. 

In vv. 1—15 the poet, after the fashion of his fellows, strives to touch the hearts 

of his hearers and to prepare them to receive kindly what he has to say on his real 

theme by the mention of women and the deserted pasture-grounds which the tribes¬ 

men leave at the end of Spring ; Umm Aufa was his wife : she bore him, we learn, 

many children, who all died young, and one day in an angry mood he divorced her. 

Afterwards he * repented of his deed, and prayed her to return to him, but she 

would not. 

Then he turns to praise the two who made the peace and bore the burden of the 

price of blood (vv. 16—25). After that he exhorts the two tribes (vv. 26—33) to keep 

faithfully their pact of peace, and after what they have known of War, to stir her not 

up again. Then he tells of the deed of Hoseyn son of Damdam, how he slew his enemy 

while the two peoples were making ready the peace (vv. 34—39). Then by a figure 

he relates how the senseless war broke out afresh, and more blood was spilt ; for which 

again the House of Ghey (5 paid from their herds, though themselves without blame 

(vv. 40—46). 

What follows would seem to be a store of maxims of life and conduct, some of 

which are wanting in certain recensions of the poem, and all do not appear to be here 

appropriate ; nevertheless many of them seem clearly to touch upon the generous deed 

of the Peace-makers, and to be meant to praise them and to set them as an example to 

men. In the last verse he warns those who heard him that though noble men may 

pay for misdoers once and again, the time will come when the thankless shall find none 

to bear the burden of his guilt. 1' 

I. 

1 Are they of Umm Aufa’s tents—these black lines that speak no word 

in the stony plain of el-Mutathellem and ed-Darraj ? 

2 Yea, and the place where her camp stood in er-Raqmatan is now 

like the tracery drawn afresh by the veins of the inner wrist. 

3 The wild kine roam there large-eyed, and the deer pass to and fro, 

and their younglings rise up to suck from the spots where they lie 

all round. 

4 I stood there and gazed : since I saw it last twenty years had flown, 

and much I pondered thereon : hard was it to know again—■ 

5 The black stones in order laid in the jflace where the pot was set, 

and the trench like a cistern’s root with its sides unbroken still. 

6 And when I knew it at last for her resting-place, I cried— 

‘ Good greeting to thee, O House—fair peace in the morn to thee !’ 

7 Look forth, O Friend—canst thou see aught of ladies camel-borne 

that journey along the upland there above Jurthum well P 

8 Their litters are hung with precious stuffs, and thin veils thereon 

cast loosely, their borders rose, as though they were dyed in blood. 

9 Sideways they sat as their beasts clomb the ridge of es-Suban 

—in them were the sweetness and grace of one nourished in wealth 

and ease. 

B 
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10 They went on their way at dawn—they started before sunrise : 

straight did they make for the vale of er-Rass as hand for mouth. 

11 Dainty and playful their mood to one who should try its worth, 

and faces fair to an eye skilled to trace out loveliness. 

12 And the tassels of scarlet wool in the spots where they gat them down 

glowed red like to ‘ishriq seeds, fresh-fallen, unbroken, bright. 

13 And when they reached the wells where the deep blue water lies, 

they cast down their staves and set them to pitch the tents for rest. 

14 On their right hand rose el-Qanan and the rugged skirts thereof— 

and in el-Qanan how many are foes and friends of mine ! 

15 At eve they left es-Suban : then they crossed its ridge again 

borne on the fair-fashioned litters, all new and builded broad. 

II. 

16 I swear by the Holy House which worshippers circle round— 

the men by whose hands it rose, of Jurhum and of Qureysh— 

17 How goodly are ye, our Lords, ye twain who are found by men 

good helpers in every case, be it easy to loose or hard! 

18 Busily wrought they for peace, those two T GheyS, Murrah’s son, 

when the kin had been rent in twain and its friendship sunk in 

blood. 

19 Ye healed ‘Abs and Bubyan’s breach when the twain were well-nigh 

spent, 

and between them the deadly perfume of Menshim was work¬ 

ing hate. 

20 Ye said—4 If we set our hands to Peace, base it broad and firm 

by the giving of gifts and fair words of friendship, all will be well.’ 

21 And ye steadfastly took your stand thereon in the best of steads, 

far away from unbrotherliness and the bitter result of wrong. 

22 Yea, glory ye gained in Ma‘add, the highest—God guide you right! 

who gains without blame a treasure of glory, how great is he! 

23 The wounds of the kindred were healed with hundreds of camels good : 

he paid them forth troop by troop who had no part in the crime ; 

24 Kin paid them forth to kin as a debt due from friend to friend, 

and they spilt not between them so much as a cupper’s cup full of 

blood. 

Among them went forth, your gift, of the best of your fathers’ store, 

fair spoils, young camels a many, slit-eared, of goodly breed. 

25 
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III. 

26 Ho ! carry my message true to the tribesmen together leagued 

and Bubyan—Have ye sworn all that ye took upon you to swear ? 

27 It boots not to hide from God aught evil within your breasts: 

it will not be hid—what men would hold hack from God, He knows. 

28 It may be its meed comes late : in the Book is the wrong set down 

for the Beckoning Hay ; it may be that vengeance is swift and 
■ 

stern. 

29 And War is not aught but what ye know well and have tasted oft: 

not of her are the tales ye tell a doubtful or idle thing. 

30 When ye set her on foot, ye start her with words of little praise ; 

but the mind for her grows with her growth, till she bursts into 

blazing flame. 

31 She will grind you as grist of the mill that falls on the skin beneath ; 

year by year shall her womb conceive, and the fruit thereof shall 

32 Yea, boys shall she bear you, all of ill omen, eviller [be twins : 

than Ahmar of ‘Ad : then suckling and weaning shall bring their 

33 Such harvest of bitter grain shall spring as their lords reap not [gain ; 

from acres in el-‘Iraq of bushels of corn and gold. 

IV. 

Yea, verily good is the kin, and unmeet the deed of wrong 

Hoseyn son of Ham dam wrought against them, a murder foul! 

He hid deep within his heart his bloody intent, nor told 

to any his purpose, till the moment to do was come. 

He said—‘ I will work my will, and then shall there gird me round 

and shield me from those I hate a thousand stout cavalry.’ 

So he slew : no alarm he raised where the tents stood peacefully, 

though there in their midst the Vulture-mother had entered in 

To dwell with a lion fierce, a bulwark for men in fight, 

a lion with angry mane upbristled, sharp tooth and claw, 

Fearless : when one him wrongs, he sets him to vengeance straight, 

unfaltering: when no wrong lights on him, ’tis he that wrongs. 

V. 

40 They pastured their camels athirst, until when the time was ripe 

they drove them to pools all cloven with weapons and plashed with 

blood ; 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 
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They led through their midst the Dooms : then they drove them forth 

again 

to the pasture rank and heavy, till their thirst should grow anew. 

But their lances—by thy life ! were guilty of none that fell: 

Nehik’s son died not by them, nor by them el-Muthellem’s slain ; 

Nor had they in Naufal’s death part or share, nor by their hand 

did Wahab lie slain, nor by them fell el-Mukhazzem’s son. 

Yet for each of those that died did they pay the price of blood— 

good camels unblemished that climb in a row by the upland road 

To where dwells a kin great of heart, whose word is enough to shield 

whom they shelter when peril comes in a night of fierce strife and 

storm ; 

Yea, noble are they ! the seeker of vengeance gains not from them 

the blood of his foe, nor is he that wrongs them left without help. 

YI. 

Aweary am I of life’s toil and travail: he who like me 

has seen pass of years fourscore, well may he be sick of life ! 

I know what To-day unfolds, what before it was Yesterday ; 

but blind do I stand before the knowledge To-morrow brings. 

I have seen the Dooms trample men as a blind beast at random treads 

—whom they smote, he died : whom they missed, he lived on to 

strengthless eld. 

Who gathers not friends by help in many a case of need 

is torn by the blind beast’s teeth, or trodden beneath its foot. 

And he who his honour shields by the doing of kindly deed 

grows richer : who shuts not the mouth of reviling, it lights on him. 

And he who is lord of wealth and is niggardly with his hoard 

alone is he left by his kin : nought have they for him but blame. 

Who keeps faith, no blame he earns : and that man whose heart is led 

to goodness unmixed with guile gains freedom and peace of soul. 

Who trembles before the Dooms, yea, him shall they surely seize, 

albeit he set in his dread a ladder to climb the sky. 

Who spends on unworthy men his kindness with lavish hand, 

no praise does he earn, but blame, and repentance the end thereof. 

Who will not yield to the spears when their feet turn to him in peace 

shall yield to the points thereof, and the long flashing blades of 

steel. 

Who holds not his foe away from his cistern with sword and spear, 

it is broken and spoiled: who uses not roughness, him shall men 

wrong. 
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58 Who seeks far away from his kin for housing, takes foe for friend : 

who honours himself not well, no honour gains he from men. 

59 Who makes of his soul a beast of burden to bear men’s loads, 

nor shields it one day from shame, yea, sorrow shall be his lot. 

60 Whatso be the shaping of mind that a man is born withal, 

though he think it lies hid from men, it shall surely one day be 

known. 

61 How many a man seemed goodly to thee while he held his peace, 

whereof thou didst learn the more or less when he turned to 

62 The tongue is a man’s one half, the other his valiant heart: [speech ! 

besides these two nought is left but a semblance of flesh and blood. 

63 If a man be old and a fool, his folly is past all cure : 

but a young man may yet grow wise and cast off his foolishness. 

VII. 

64 We asked, and ye gave : we asked once more, and ye gave again ; 

but the end of much asking must be that no giving shall follow it. 

Notes to the Introduction. 

1 This story is taken from the Aghani, ix. pp. 149—150 ; it rests on the 

following isnad :—el-Hasan ibn ‘All, who heard it from Mohammed ibn el-Qasim ibn 

Mahraweyh, who heard it from ‘Abdallah ibn Abi Sa‘d, who heard it from Mohammed 

ibn Ishaq el-Museyyibi, who heard it from Ibrahim ibn Mohammed ibn ‘Abd-el-‘Aziz ibn 

‘Omar ibn ‘Abd-er-Rahman ibn ‘Auf, who had it from his father. ‘Abd-er-Rahman 

son of ‘Auf was one of the first converts to el-Islam, and must have known well el- 

Harith son of ‘Auf of Bubyan, who in his old age became a Muslim. There is some 

uncertainty as to the names of those who bore the bloodwit at the peace between ‘Abs 

and Bubyan : but the great majority of the authorities recognize el-Harith as the 

leader in the peace ; some join with him Kharij eh son of Sinan, his first cousin, and 

others Kharij eh’s brother Herim. That two were foremost in the noble work is ap¬ 

parent from v. 18 of the Mo‘allaqah, as also that they were of the house of Grhey<5 son of 

Murrah. If Herim had been one, it Seems probable that this glory would have been 

claimed for him by name by Zuheyr, whose chief patron he was ; but though Herim 

is praised in a large number of poems by Zuheyr, this particular deed is never claimed 

for him. It is observable that, while two are spoken of in vv. 17—22 of the poem 

(where the dual number is used throughout), afterwards, when speaking of the second 

payment made necessary by the murder committed by Hoseyn (vv. 42—44), Zuheyr 

uses the plural, as if many of the family of Ghey<5 had taken part in it. 

2 This tale rests on the authority of the famous Abu ‘Obeydeh, and is also in 

the Aghani (ix. pp. 148-9). It is told in substantially the same terms by et-Tebrizi 

and Ibn Nubateh. In el-Meydani’s Proverbs (Freytag’s edn., ii. pp. 275 sqq.) it is 

said that it was Kharijeh son of Sinan who offered his son and two hundred camels to 

the men of ‘Abs in satisfaction for the murder of the man slain by Hoseyn ; and the 

curious fact is added that of the two hundred camels only one hundred were paid, for 

el-Islam came and diminished the amount of the bloodwit to that number. If this were 
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true, it would be an important datum for fixing the year in which the peace was made ; 

but it is not consistent with the other facts of the history. The date of the peace is 

fixed by M. Caussin de Perceval, on grounds of great probability, at from 608 to 610 

A. D. (Essai, ii. p. 499) ; it was not till the 8th year of the Hijrah (629—639 A. D.) that 

‘Abs and Bubyan embraced el-Islam (id. iii, p. 218). According to the ‘Iqd el-Ferid 

of Ibn ‘Abd Rabbih, quoted by M. Fresnel (Journ. Asiatique, 3me serie, iv. p. 20), 

the two persons whom Zuheyr praises in his Mo‘allaqah are ‘Auf and Ma‘qil, sons of 

Subey‘ son of ‘Amr, of the line of Tha‘lebeh ibn Sa‘d. These two did indeed, accor¬ 

ding to el-Meydani, make peace between ‘Abs and their own tribe of the Benu Tha‘- 

lebeh, who at first refused to join the rest of Bubyan in the engagement; but it is 

impossible to regard them as the two praised by Zuheyr if v. 18 is genuine, inasmuch 

as they were not of the line of Ghey'S son of Murrah. 

The name of the man who was slain by Hoseyn son of Damdam is given by el- 

Meydani and the ‘Iqd as Tijan. ‘Antarah slew Damdam, Hoseyn’s father, on the Bay 

of el-Mureyqib, one of the earliest battles of the war (Fresnel, loc. cit. p. 6), and Ward 

son of Habis slew Herim, Hoseyn’s brother, on the Bay of el-Ya‘muriyyeh, imme¬ 

diately after the slaying of the hostages by Ho'Seyfeh (Aghani, xvi. 30). Between 

these two dates ‘Antarah composed his Mo‘allaqah, in vv. 73—75 of which he mentions 

Damdam as slain by his hand, and the two sons as still alive. 

It is worthy of notice that the Mo‘allaqah, in vv. 40—46, (if those verses are 

rightly placed,) seems to tell of a graver dissension as having arisen out of Hoseyn’s 

violent deed than that which this tradition relates ; for it would appear that the renewal 

of strife which followed it was the occasion when the slain men named in vv. 42 and 

43 (said in the commentary to be all of ‘Abs) met their death ; and that some bloodshed 

ensued seems certain from the metaphor in vv. 40—41, where the camels, (that is, 

the fighting men,) after a <tim', or period of thirst, are said to have been led down again 

to drink of the pools of Death. The $im’ was probably the truce during which peace 

was being arranged. 

3 This parenthesis, telling of the end of Qeys son of Zuheyr, is founded on the 

testimony of Ibn el-Athir, who is believed generally to follow Abu ‘Obeydeh (Kamil 

i. p. 434.), and et-Tebrizi (Hamaseh, p. 223) ; it is vouched for by a poem by a man 

of ‘Abs, Bishr son of Ubayy son of Homam, quoted in the Hamaseh, where it is said 

of the horses that ran in the Race of Dahis— 

S ? " G ^ & / • s ✓ /O * i/ C/« * o' ' 
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“ They brought to pass—so God willed—the spilling of Malik’s blood, 

and cast Qeys away forlorn an exile in far ‘Oman.” 

4 This paragraph is mine, and expresses what seems to me the most probable 

view to take of the case. I should add that besides el-Harith, Herim, and Kharijeh, 

another pair of the house of Ghey<5 are mentioned in the ‘Iqd (Journ. Asiat., Juillet 

1837, p. 18) as having exerted themselves to establish peace between ‘Abs and Bubyan, 

viz. Harmaleh son of el-Ash‘ar and his son Hashim. 

Notes to the Mo‘allaqah. 

The measure of the poem is the noble cadence called the Tawil, most loved of all 

by the ancient poets. Each hemistich consists of four feet, arranged thus— 
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VJ_ KJ_ w_ 

w 

(In the second foot the third syllable is occasionally, hut rarely, short: the only 

instances of a short third syllable in the 128 hemistichs of this poem are v. 14, a and 

*5, v. 28, b, and v. 33, b ; it is observable that it most frequently occurs with proper 

names.) 

In the English an attempt has been made to imitate the metre of the original. 

The measure adopted is not absolutely unknown in our language ; it is to be found in 

many lines of that wonderful organ-swell, Browning’s Abt Voc/ler ; the seventh stanza 

of that poem in particular is almost entirely in the Taivil. The following lines are 

exactly the Arabic cadence— 

“ Existent behind all laws, that made them and, lo, they are !” 

“ And, there ! Ye have heard and seen : consider and bow the head !” 

Other verses of the same stanza exhibit the licences which I have found it neces¬ 

sary to take with the metre to adapt it to the English ; these are chiefly the following :— 

(1.) Dropping the first short syllable, as in v. 10, b) 11, a. 

This is a licence which the Arabs themselves allow, but only (except in a few 

doubtful instances) at the commencement of a poem. It is matched by Browning’s— 

“ Give it to me to use ! I mix it with two in my thought.” 

(2.) Addition of a short syllable at the beginning of a foot, as in v. 12, a ; so in 

Browning— 

“ And I know not if, save in this, such gift be allowed to man.” 

(3.) Exchanging the one long third syllable of the second foot for two short, as 

in v. 4, a and b ; so Browning—• 

11 But here is the finger of God, a flash of the Will that can.” 

(4.) Changing ^-into w w •— in the third foot, as in v. 9, a, v. 11, b 

compare Browning’s— 

“ That out of three sounds he frame, not a fourth sound, but a Star.” 

The text above given and translated is that of Arnold (Leipzig, 1850), with two 

slight amendments in the vocalization of v. 3 b and v. 59 5, and the substitution of lau 

for in in v. 54 b ; of these the last two are indicated in Arnold’s notes, pp. 23 and 24, 

and the first is adopted from ez-Zauzeni. Arnold’s recension agrees in the text and 

arrangement of the verses with ez-Zauzeni’s, except in v. 59, which the latter entirely 

omits. 

Another recension is to be found in Ahlwardt, Six Poets, pp. 94 sqq. ; this is based 

on the MSS. of Gotha and Paris : it differs from Arnold’s chiefly in the arrangement of 

the verses in the teshbib describing the' journey of the ladies, and in the omission of 

several of the maxims which follow v. 49 and the arrangement of those which it retains. 

The following is the order of the verses in Ahlwardt’s recension as compared with 

Arnold’s, the numbers of the verses being those of the latter and the arrangement that of 

the former;— 
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1—8, (9 omitted) 11, 10, 14—15, 12—13, 18, 16—17, 19—22, 25, 23—24, 26—44 

a, (after which Ahlwardt inserts a second hemistich which is not in Arnold, and com¬ 

mences the next verse with a first hemistich wdiichis also wanting in the latter. Arnold’s 

44 b agrees with Ahlwardt’s 44 b\) 45—47, 49, 48, 50, 52, 51, 57, 54, 56, 53, 58, 60, 59. 

vv. 55 and 61—64 are omitted ; they will be found in the Appendix, p. 192. 

Of the two main differences above mentioned, it must be admitted that the arrange¬ 

ment of the verses describing the journey reads more smoothly and consecutively in 

Ahlwardt’s text than in Arnold’s ; perhaps this is rather a reason for suspecting the hand 

of a later adjuster than for rejecting the more difficult order : in such a matter how¬ 

ever no critical judgment is worth much. The second difference, the omission of vv. 

55 and 61—64 among the sententious utterances which close the poem, seems to be 

also generally in favour of Ahlwardt; v. 55 might, as he suggests (Bemerkungen fiber 

die Aechtheit &c., p. 64), find its proper place after v. 51. Of the last four verses of 

Arnold I would retain v. 64, which seems a fitting close of the poem, and appropriate 

to the tradition (of two payments by the Peace-makers) with which it is connected ; 

the other three are clearly out of place where they stand, and belong to another poem 

(perhaps two others), whether by Zuheyr or some other poet. 

Among the minor differences of arrangement, Ahlwardt’s text seems to err in 

placing v. 18 before vv. 16-17 ; v. 16 appears clearly to be the opening of the real 

theme, and the change of person in v. 18 (called iltifat) is of frequent occurrence in the 

old poetry and offers no difficulty. Of the transposition of v. 25 there is little to be 

said one way or the other. The additions in Ahlwardt after v. 44 a are evidently to 

be rejected, the second inserted hemistich being a mere echo of v. 24 a. 

Of textual differences there are few of much importance; in v. 11 a, Ahlwardt reads 

li-s-sadiqi for li-l-latiji: in v. 14 b, wa man for wa Team: in v. 15 5, mufa”ami for wa 

mxif'ami : in v. 20 b, mina-l- amri for mina-l-qauli: in v. 22 a, wa gheyrihu for hadi- 

tumd : in v. 25 b, ifdli-l-Muzennemi for ifdlin muzennemi (see note below on this verse) : 

in v. 26 a, faman mublighu for aid ’abliglii: in v. 27 a, tektumenna (wrongly) for tektu- 

munna, and nufusikum for sudurikum (last better) : in v. 31 b, tahmil for tuntej (last 

better) : in v. 35 b, yetejemjemi for yetaqaddemi : in v. 37 «, tefza,1 buyutun ketliiretun 

for yufzi‘ buyutan kethiretan (last preferable) : in v. 40 a, ra‘au mu ralau min iim'ihim 

thumma for ra^au <tiw£ahum hatta idd temma, and b, tesilu bir-rimuhi for tefarrd bis-siluhi 

(last preferable metrically) : in v. 43 a, slidrakiifi-l-qaumi for shdraket Ji-l-mauti : in v. 

45 b, talalat for taraqet (last preferable, since the former unnecessarily repeats the 

tdlkdtin of v. 44 b) : in v. 46 a, tiu-l-witri yudriku witrahu for f.tu-d-dighni yudriJcu teb- 

lahu : in v. 54 a, el-meniyyeti yelqahd for el-mendyd yenelnahu, and b, ruma for yerqa : in 

v. 53 a, yufdi for yuhda : in v. 60, b, wa lau for wa in : in v. 59, for our reading Ahl¬ 

wardt has the following— 

wa man lam yezel yestahmilu-n-ndsa nefsahu, 

wald yughnihd yauman mina-d-dahri, yus'ami : 

in v. 63 b, (Appendix p. 192,) yahlumu (right : see note below) for yahlumi : 

in v. 64 b, sayohramu for sayohrami (both are equally right grammatically, but the 

former would be an iqwd if the verse really belongs to this poem). 

The verses of the Mo‘allaqah quoted in the Aghani are the following :— 

together on p. 146, Yol. ix, —vv. 1, 3, 4, 6, 56, 54 (in the last verse Ahlwardt’s 

reading, not Arnold’s, is given) : 

on p. 148, v. 18 : 
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on p. 150, vv. 18, 25 (ifuli-l-Muzennemi, in accordance with. Abu ‘Obeydebs 

reading), 24 : 
on p. 154, v. 60 (with the story of this verse having been quoted by ‘Othman son 

of ‘Affan). 

The translation offered is as literal as I have found it possible to make it consis¬ 

tently with English idiom and the rhythm ; where it seemed necessary, I have ex¬ 

plained deviations from absolute literalness in the notes : where the change of phrase 

was slight, I have not thought it needful to notice it. Thus in v. 3, a, khilfetan is not 
“ to and fro,” but “ one after another : in v. 32, “ Boys shall she bear you, of ill 
omen, all of them like Ahmar of ‘Ad,” is the word-for-word rendering. I have 
not however consciously anywhere departed from the sense of the original, and 

but seldom from the phrase. Of other translations, the only ones I have seen are that 
by M. Caussin de Perceval, at pp. 531—536 of Yol. ii of his Essai sur Vhistoire des 
Arabes avant VIslamisme, and that by Riickert (which omits the teshbib) at pp. 147—150 
of the first volume of his translation of the Hamaseh ; the translation by Sir W. Jones, 
which I believe to be the only one before published in English, I have not been able 

to consult. 

v» 1. El-Mutathellem (according to the Marasid, el-Mutathellim) is a hill in the 

high land stretching East of the northern Hijaz, in the country of the Bonu Murrah 

of Ghatafan ; it is mentioned in ‘Antarah’s Mo‘allaqah, v. 4, in connection with el- 
Hazn and es-Samman. Of ed-Darraj no particular information is given in the Marasid. 

* 

v. 2. “ Er-Paqmatan” : according to ez-Zauzeni two places are meant by this 
name, which is the dual of er-raqmeh, a word meaning “ the meadow” (raudah) ; he 
says that one village called er-Raqmeh is near el-Basrah, and another of the same name 
near el-Medineh : they are thus far distant one from another. Maqmeh however 

means, besides a meadow, the side of a valley, or the place in it where water collects ; 

it seems more probable from the way in which the name is used that one place, not two, 
is intended ; the same name, in the same dual form, occurs in a lament by a woman 

of Ghatafan over the death of Malik son of Bedr given in the Aghani (xvi, p. 30) — 

X X- S(j s * C * S> £ 

i f-.^ ^ 

“ So long as a turtle moans in the groves of er-Baqmatan 
or er-B,ass, so long weep thou for him that rode el-Ketefan.” 

The second hemistich of this verse gives concisely a simile for the water-worn traces 
of the tents which is found in a more expanded form in Lobid’s Mo‘allaqah, vv. 8 and 
9, q. v. The tattooing over the veins of the inner wrist is said to be renewed, because 
the torrents have scored deeply certain of the trenches dug round the tents, while others 
that did not lie in the path of the flood have become only faintly marked, like the 
veins beneath the tracery, 
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v. 3. “ The wild kine,” the antilope defassa, a species of bovine antelope. “ The 

deer,” dram (for ar’dm), plural of ri’m. Ri'm is the white antelope (antilope leucoryx) ; 

though identical in form with the Hebrew r’em (reym), it is very doubtful whether the 

latter word means the same : the LXX translate it by povduepws (A. Y. “unicorn”). 

The Assyrian is, like the Arabic, ri’mu, and there is a good discussion of the meaning 

of this word in an article on the Animals of the Assyrian Sculptures in the Transactions 

of the Society of Biblical Archaeology for 1877 ; it appears certain that it is not the 

antilope leucoryx, but some larger and robuster animal, perhaps the wild buffalo (see 

Job xxxix, 9-12). 

v. 5. “ Trench” : round the tent a trench is dug to receive the rain from the 

roof and prevent the water from flooding the interior. 

v. 6. “ In the morn” : the morning was the time when raids were made, and 

the word sabdh thus itself is used in the sense of a sudden attack. Yd sabdhdh was the 

battle-cry {shikar) of Temim in the Day of el-Kulab. To wish peace in the morning 

to a place is therefore an appropriate greeting. 

vv. 7—15. The journey here described would take the wanderers along the 

southern skirt of the tract called by Palgrave (Cent, and East. Arabia, Yol. I, chap, 

vi) “the Upper Kaseemer-Rass is still a place of some importance, and will be 

found marked on Palgrave’s map some distance to the North of ‘Oneyzeh. In the days 

of Zuheyr the country was in the possession of the Benu. Asad, who were not always 

on the friendliest terms with the Benu Bubyan, among whom the poet lived. 

v. 12. Tassels of scarlet wool decorated the haudaj in which ladies rode. “ lIsh- 

riq seeds” : habbu-l-fend ; the exact nature of this plant with a scarlet seed or fruit 

is very doubtful : see Lane, s. vv. and 
%* 

v. 16. “ The Holy House” is the Ka‘beh. The mention of its building by the 

Qureysh and the men of Jurhum must not be understood of the same time. Jurhum 

was the name of two Arab stocks : the first the ancient race who peopled the lower 

Hijaz and Tihameh at the time of the legendary settlement of Ishmael among them, 

with whom he is said to have intermarried ; the second (whom M. de Perceval regards as 

alone having had a historical existence) a tribe who ruled in Mekkeh from about 70 

B. C. to 200 A. D. They were expelled from Mekkeh and dispersed so that no me¬ 

morial of them remained by an Azdite stock from el-Yemen called the Khuza‘ah (C. 

de Perceval, Essai, i, 218. Aghanl, xiii, 108-111.). The second Jurhum are said 

(Agh. id., p. 109) to have rebuilt the Ka‘beh on the foundations laid by Abraham after 

it had been overthrown by a flood : the architect was one ‘Omar el-Jarud, whose 

descendants were known as the Jedarah, or masons. The Qureysh settled in Mekkeh 

during its occupation by the Khuza‘ah, and gained possession of the Iva‘beh in the 

time of Qusayy, whose mother was of the race of the Jedarah, about 440 A. D. (O. 

de Perceval). Qusayy, in the year 450 A. D. or thereabout, caused the building 

erected by the Jurhum to be demolished, and rebuilt the Ka‘beh on a grander scale. 

It was rebuilt a third time in the year 605 A. D., very shortly before the Mo‘allaqah 

was composed. Mohammed, then 35 years old, assisted in the work. These three 

occasions are probably those to which Zuheyr refers. 
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“ Circle round,” tdfa haulahu ; the tawdf\ or going1 round seven times, was one of 

the most ancient rites of the religion of the Arabs ; it was the mode of worship used 

not only for the Ka‘beh, but also for the other objects of reverence among the pagan 

Arabs : see Lane, s. v. Duwar. 

v. 18. In this verse md beyna-l-lashireti must be understood as meaning the 

friendship of the two houses of the family. Beyn (“that which is between”) has two 

contrary significations : disunion, that which parts or separates, and concord, that 

which joins ; so Tdtu-l-beyn means both enmity and friendship. 

‘Ashireh here means the stock of Baghid son of Reyth son of Gfhatafan, the com¬ 

mon father of ‘Abs and Bubyan ; according to the dictionaries ‘asliireh is the smallest 

sub-division of the tribe, but its use here is clearly opposed to that view. The various 

words meaning tribe and family are very loosely applied in the old poetry, and the 

distinctions drawn between them by lexicographers (see Lane s. v. shalb) do not seem 

to be borne out by usage. In v. 24 ‘Abs and Bubyan are each called qaum, and in v. 

34 ‘Abs is a hayy. 

v. 19. The literal translation of this verse is— 

“Ye two repaired the condition of ‘Abs and Bubyan (by peace), after that 

they had shared one with another in destruction, and had brayed between them 

the perfume of Menshim.” 

The second hemistich is said to refer to a custom which existed among the Arabs 

of plunging their hands into a bowl of perfume as they took an oath together to fight 

for a cause until the last of them was slain. Menshim, the commentators say, was a 

woman in Mekkeh who sold perfume. Such an oath was followed by war to the bitter 

end, and so “he brayed the perfume of Menshim” became a proverb for entering on 

deadly strife. That oaths so taken were counted of special force may be seen from the 

tale of “the Oath of the Perfumed ones,” hilf el-Mutayyabin, taken by the sons of 

‘Abd-Menaf and their partisans in or about 490 A. B. (see 0. de Perceval, Essai, i. 

254. Ibn-el-Athir, Kamil, i. pp. 329-30.) 

v. 22. Ma‘add was the forefather of all those Arabs (generally called mustalribeh 

or insititious) who traced their descent from ‘Adnan, whose son he was. The name is 

thus used to denote the Central stocks, settled for the most part in Nejd and el-Hijaz, 

as opposed to the Arabs of el-Yemen or of Yemenic origin by whom they were bor¬ 

dered on the North and South. The name of Ma‘add’s son Nizar is also used in the 

same way. Nizar was the father of Mudar, RabPah, and Anmar; the last-named and 

his descendants joined themselves to the people of el-Yemen; and “Rabi‘ah and 

Mudar” is again a comprehensive term used to designate the tribes of Nejd and the 

Hijaz. 

v. 25. “ Slit-eared, of goodly breed” : min ’ifdlin muzennemi. There are two 

ways of taking this phrase : the first is that here adopted, whereby muzennem is ren¬ 

dered as an adjective attached to meaning “slit-eared.” Camels of good breed 

had a slit made in the ear, and the piece of skin thus detached (called zenemeh) left to 

hang down. The ordinary grammatical construction would require the feminine, 

muzennemeh, to agree with ’ifdl; but the masculine is used by a poetic license. The 

other, resting on the authority of Abu ‘Obeydeh, reads ’ifdli Muzennemi, “ young- 

camels (the offspring) of Muzennem” (or el-Muzennem) : Muzennem, he says, being the 

name of a famous stallion-camel whose breed was much renowned among the Arabs. 
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It is worth remarking- that this line seems to contradict the assertion of et-Tebrizi, 

in his commentary on the Hamasch, p. 107, that the young camels (seven or eight 

months old) called ’ifdl (plural of ’afil) were not given in payment of bloodwits. 

Perhaps there was an exception in the case of the better breeds. The passage, how¬ 

ever, on which et-Tebrizi makes this remark does not necessarily bear him out. 

v. 26. “ Tribesmen together leagued,” el-Ahldf, plural of hi If. The commen¬ 

tary says that those confederates were Ghatafan, Asad and Tayyi’ ; other authorities 

quoted by Lane (s. v. hilfj restrict the appellation to Asad and Ghatafan, Asad and 

Tayyi’, or Fezarah (a branch of Buby&n) and Asad. Since Bubyan, a division of 

Ghatafan, is named separately from the Ahldf it would seem probable that the word 

here means only Asad and Tayyi’. I do not, however, find that these confederates 

took any part in the War of Bahis, except at the battle of Slirb Jebcleh, when Asad 

joined Bubyan and Temim against ‘Amir and ‘Abs; their presence at the oath-taking 

between the various branches of Ghatafan would, however, render the engagement 

more formal and solemn : they were a sort of “ Guaranteeing Power.” 

vv. 27-28. Herr von Kremer (Culturgeschichte dcs Orients unter den Chalifcn, 

Yol. ii., p. 358, note*) regards these verses as interpolated, and alien fx-om the spirit of 

the poetry of the Ignoi-ance. He says, moreover, that they are inconsistent with v. 48, 

which expresses the true feeling of that age, that of the Future no man knows any¬ 

thing. Certainly their spirit is more religious than is usual in the old poetry, and the 

mention of the Book and the Reckoning Bay points to a body of doctrine which we 

arc accustomed to think was first planted among the Arabs by Mohammed. But it is 

to be remarked that the passage where the verses come (vv. 26-33) seems thoroughly 

consecutive and complete in sense : that the same number of verses is given, in the 

same order, in all the recensions of the poem ; and that v. 28 exhibits a very curious 

construction, easily intelligible indeed, but unlikely to be used in an interpolation : 

this is the carrying on of the mejzum imperfect from the apodosis of the conditional 

sentence in v. 27 b into the unconditional pi’oposition of v. 28. 

As regards the possibility of such an exhoi’tation being addressed to the tx-ibes 

settled in the counti-y East of Yethrib and South of the mountains of Tayyi’ in 610 

A. B., I do not think that it should be hastily rejected. Few subjects are more obscure 

than the real nature of the religion of the pagan Arabs. It would seem that at the 

time when the Prophet arose there was extremely little religious faith in the people of 

any sort: that their old divinities were held by them in much the same estimation as 

that in which our own forefathers in Norway and Iceland held Odin and Thor when 

Christianity first overspread the North. But beyond the reverence, such as it was, paid to 

* His words are—“ Bas Gedicht, Zohair XYI, wird man wegen v. 27 (28), der von 

der Abrechnung am jiingsten Tage spricht, fur unecht oder interpolirt erklaren miissen. 

Ich entscheide mich fur das Letztere, denn v. 49 (48) spricht die echte, alte Idee aus, 

dass man von dem Zukiinftigen nichts wisse.” In the same note, H. von Kremer sees 

traces of Mohammedan recension in the name ‘Abd-allah in a poem of ‘Antarah’s. I 

presume that he considers the occurrence of that name as belonging to the father of 

Mohammed, the son of Jud‘an, and the brother of Dureyd son of es-Simmeh, as well 

as to the tribe-fathers ‘Abd-allah ibn el-Azd (Ma‘arif, p. 54), ‘Abd-allah ibn Ghatafan 

{id. p. 39), and ‘Abd-allah ibn Ka‘b and ‘Abd-allah ibn Kilab, sub-divisions of ‘Amir ibn 

Sa‘sa‘ali (id. pp. 42 and 43), to be insufficiently vouched for. 
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el-Lat, el-‘Ozza, Menat, Fuls, Wedd, and the rest, there was certainly a hack-ground 

of faith in The God, Allah, whose name was, as it still is, in the mouth of every 

Bedawi as his most frequent ejaculation. Without assuming such a faith as already 

well known to the people, a great portion of the Qur’an would he impossible : that 

revelation is addressed to men who join other gods with God, not those who deny Him. 

Some tribes may have had more of this belief in the One God, and been accustomed to 

look more immediately to Him, others (especially those who, like the Qureysh, pos¬ 

sessed famous shrines of idolatrous worship which brought them in much profit,) less : 

probably contact with Judaism and Christianity determined in some measure the • 

greater or less degree of it. Now among the neighbours of the tribes of Ghatafan 

were the Jews settled from Yethrib to Kheybar and Teyrna; to the North was Kelb in 

the Daumat (or Dumat) el-Jondel, almost entirely Christian; Christianity had made 

some progress in Tayyi’, nearer still; and we have seen how, according to a fairly 

vouched for story, Qeys son of Zuheyr, the chief of ‘Abs, spent the last years of his life as 

a Christian anchorite in ‘Oman. To the West was Yethrib, in constant relations with 

the Kings of Ghassan, who were Christian, together with their people ; and to the 

North-east was el-Hireh, whose King, en-Nofinan Abu Qabus, had long been a 

Christian, and where Christianity had spread among the people long before his day. 

En-Nabighah of D ubyan, Zuheyr’s famous contemporary, had dwelt long at the 

Courts both of el-Hireh and Ghassan; and in a well-known passage* (much con¬ 

tested, it is true, but in favour of the genuineness of which much may be said,) he 

refers to a Kabbinical legend of Solomon’s power over the Jinn, and how they built 

for him Tedmur. At the fair of ‘Oka<5 Quss son of Safideh had preached Christianity 

long before Zuheyr made this poem. And to ‘Abs itself belonged one of the Hanifs, 

Khalid son of Sinan son of Gheyth (see Ibn Quteybeh, Ma‘arif, p. 30). These 

things seem to me to make it not impossible that the lines may be genuine. The 

objection that they are inconsistent with v. 48 appears wholly groundless ; the latter 

refers to the vicissitudes of this world and the chances of life: the former to the 

reckoning of God in the world after death. (See note on v. 32 for a further argument 

in favour of the authenticity of these verses.) 
# 

v. 29. War, el-Harb, is feminine in Arabic ; as in vv. 31 and 32 it is personified 

as a woman, it seemed best to use in the translation the feminine pronoun in vv. 29 

and 30. 

v. 31. “ Skin,” thifdl, is the mat of skm that is placed beneath the mill to 

receive the flour. The comparison of War to a mill and the slain to ground grain is 

common in the old poetry ; so says ‘Amr son of Kulthum (Mo'all. vv. 30, 31)— 
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* En-Nabighah, v. 22 sqq. For a discussion of this passage, see Noeldeke, 

Beitrage z. Kenntn. der Poes. d. alt. Araber, id. XI, and Ahlwardt, Bemerkungen fiber 

die Aechtheit d. alt. Arab. Gcdichte, pp. 17-18 and 41. Noeldeke appears to overlook 

the tradition (unless he rejects it) that en-No‘man was a Christian. 
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“ When our War-mill is set against a people 

as grain they fall thereunder ground to powder ; 

Eastward in Nejd is set the skin beneath it, 

and the grain cast therein is all Quda‘ah.” 

“ Year by year shall her womb conceive” : telqali kishafan ; Jcishdf is said of a 

she-camel that conceives in two following years. Another word used in a like sense 

of War is ‘awdn, which is applied to an animal with a hard hoof (as a cow or mare), 

that after bringing forth her first-born (bikr)' conceives again forthwith and bears 

another young one ; so harbun ‘awdn is said of a war the fury of which is perpetually 

renewed (see Hamaseh, p. 180). Again, hd'il, plural hiydl, is used of a war which lies 

long dormant; its meaning is a she-camel that does not conceive for two years, or some 

years, and it is therefore the opposite of kishdf. El-Harith son of ‘Obad said of the 

War of Basus after the slaying of his son Bujeyr by Muhelhil— 
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“ The War of Wail has conceived at last, having long been barren.” 

v. 32. “ Ahmar of ‘Ad.” According to the received story of the Muslims, it 

was to Thamud, not to ‘Ad, that the prophet Salih was sent to warn them of their wick¬ 

edness. The sign that he gave them was a gigantic she-camel that issued forth at his 

bidding from a rock (Qur’an vii. 71): “Then said those among them that were filled 

with pride—‘ Yerily we reject that in which ye believed.’ And they slew the she-camel 

and rebelled against their Lord, and said—‘0 Salih ! bring upon us that wherewith 

thou didst threaten us, if thou art indeed of the Sent of God !’ Then the earthquake 

seized them, and they lay on their faces in their dwellings, dead.” (Qur. 1. c. vv. 

74—76. The story is also told in Surah xi, vv. 64—71.) The leader in the slaying 

of the Camel was Qudar el-Ahmar, “ Qudar the Red” ; and thus “ More unlucky than 

Ahmar of Thamud,” and “ More unlucky than the Slayer of the She-camel,” became 

proverbs. The people of Thamud (—who are mentioned* by Diodorus Siculus and 

Ptolemy, and as late as 450 A. D. in the Notitia dignitatum utriusque imperii: see 

C. de Perceval, Essai i., p. 27—) dwelt in Hijr, a valley on the road Northwards from 

the Hijaz into Syria. The race of ‘Ad, on the contrary, were settled in the South of 

Arabia, in the Ahqdf \ now a vast desert of sand : Ibn Quteybeh (Ma‘arif, p. 15) places 

them “in ed-Daww, and ed-Dahna, and ‘Alij, and Yebrin, and Webbar, from ‘Oman 

to Hadramaut and el-Yemen.” To them was sent Hud (Q,ur. vii. 63 and xi). They 

were thus separated by the whole distance of Arabia from Thamud, and, it is probable, 

also by a vast space of time, if the Thamudeni of the Notitia dignitatum are the same 

as the latter people. The commentators give two reasons to explain why Zuheyr 

said, “ Alnnar of ‘Ad” instead of “ Ahmar of Thamud” : the first is the necessity of the 

rhythm, which would not permit him to say Thamud ; the second is that some of the 

genealogists say that Thamud was a cousin of ‘Ad, and after the destruction of the 

* In Mr. George Smith’s “Assyria” (“Ancient History from the Monuments” 

Series), p. 100, Sargon, in 715 B. C., is related to have led an expedition into Arabia, 

“ where he conquered the Thamudites and several other tribes, carrying them captive 

and placing them in the cities of Samaria.” 
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ancient race of ‘Ad the people of Thamud inherited their possessions and were called 

lAd el-A Jc Mr eh, “the later ‘Ad.” The first reason must he rejected, for it would have 

been easy to the poet so to frame the verse that Thamud might have been used instead 

of ‘Ad : for instance, he might have said— 

Fatuntej laJcum ghilmdna, hullun ha?annahu 

Quddru Thamudin : thumma turdi1 fateftimi. 

Moreover other poets also speak of Ahmar of ‘Ad: e. g., Abu Jundab el-Hu'Sali, 

quoted by et-Tebrizi in the Hamaseh, p. 421. The second is more probable, though 

the Biblical genealogies framed for ‘Ad and Thamud by later Muslim writers can 

hardly have been known to Zuheyr. According to these, the following was the 

descent of these two tribes— 

Nuh (Noah) 

Sam (Shem) 

Irem (Aram) 

‘Abir or Jathir (Gether) 

‘Ad Thamud 

A third hypothesis is possible—that some version of the legend of Salih and his Camel, 

and the judgment which followed its slaying, was current in the days of Zuheyr 

which dropped out of mind when el-Islam overspread the land. 

If this verse is genuine, it would seem strongly to support the opinion that 

vv. 27—28 may also be genuine ; for it refers plainly to a legend (mentioned in the 

Qur’an in a way which shows that it was well known to those addressed) of God’s 

judgment on the wicked. That it is genuine and not a Muslim interpolation appears 

highly probable from the mention of ‘Ad rather than Thamud : the latter would have 

been named by a Muslim following the version of the legend embodied in the Qur’an. 

v. 33. “ Of bushels of corn and gold,” min qafizin iva dirhemi : the coinage 

called dirhem was silver, not gold ; but the latter is here used (like the word dirhem in 

the original) in the general sense of money. The qafiz was a measure of capacity 

containing eight mehhuhs or twelve su‘s of el-‘Iraq : one sd( of Baghdad is 5j rills, or 

pints : the qafiz is thus 64 pints. The word is originally Persian, hawizh O*/)■ 

v. 37. “ Though there in their midst the Vulture-mother had entered in,” 

ledd Tieythu ’alqet rahlahd ’ TJmmu qasMami: literally, “ In that place where the Vulture- 

mother cast down her camel-saddle.” “ To cast down one’s saddle” (as “to lay down 

one’s staff” in v. 13) means to halt in a place. “The Vulture-mother” is a name of 

Death, or Calamity; qasMam means an old vulture, and is used in that sense in the 

last verse of ‘Antarah’s Mo‘allaqah. 

v. 38. “ A bulwark for men in fight,” muqcdptaf: literally, “ one whom men cast 

before them (in battle),” to shield themselves or to do a desperate deed. 

r 
‘Aus (Uz) 
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v. 40. As explained at the end of the second note to the Introduction, this 

verse appears to refer to the breaking out again of strife which followed the deed of 

Hoseyn. “ They pastured their camels athirst,” ralau ftim’ahum : literally, “ They 

pastured (their camels) for their <tim\ or period between two drinkings.” Camels in 

Arabia are not taken down to drink every day; in the greatest heat they are watered 

every alternate day : this is called ghibb ; as the weather gets colder, they pass two days 

without water, and come down on the fourth : this is called rib1; then follow Jchims, 

sids, and so on to lishr, when the ftim* is eight days, and they are watered on the tenth. 

The camels are the warriors, and the pools the pools of Death. The image seems 

intended to figure the senselessness of the strife, and its want of object and aim. 

v. 41. “ Till their thirst should grow anew”: these words have been added in 

the translation to complete the sense ; they follow from the description of the pasture 

(held) as unwholesome, heavy (mustaubal), and indigestible (mutawakhkham) : such, 

that is, as to stir their thirst again in a short time. The unwholesome pasture is the 

brooding over wrong in the intervals of combat. In like manner Qeys son of Zuheyr 

says, of the bitter results of wrong in this same War of Dahis (Hamaseh, p. 210. 

Aghani xvi., 32)— 
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“ But the stout warrior Hamal son of Bedr 

wrought wrong : and wrong is a surfeiting pasturage.” 

v. 44. The commentary on this verse seems to me to err in taking Tcullan as 

equivalent to kulla wdhidin mina-l-luqiUn ; it is, I think, equivalent to kulla wdhidin 

mina-Uqaild: this follows from the hu in yalqilunahu at the end of the hemistich. 

I have translated accordingly. 

v. 45. This verse contains a difficult word which the dictionaries do not satis¬ 

factorily explain, viz. Midi in lihayyin hildlin. In form it is the plural of hull, 

“ alighting or abiding in one place” ; but it seems always to be used, as here, as an 

epithet of praise. Lane fs. v. hall) says that it means “a numerous tribe alighting 

or abiding in one place.” I have not found it in the Hamaseh, though hayyun holulun 

(another plural of hall) occurs in a poem on p. 171 ; but it is used in a poem by ‘Amr 

son of Kulthum given in the Aghani, vol. ix., p. 183— 
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Which seems to mean— 

“ Ho ! carry my message to the sons of Jusham son of Bekr, 

and Teghlib, (that they may know) as often as they come to the great tribe, 

How that the glorious warrior, the son of ‘Amr, 

on the morn of Nata‘* bore himself stoutly in battle.” 

* For the vocalization of Nata‘ here given see the Marasid, 5. v. It is a village 

of el-Yemameh belonging to the Benu Hanifeh. 
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It may possibly mean numerous, and hence strong, this sense being- derived from that 

of a body of men halting together in a compact host, on the alert and prepared for all 

attacks. 

v. 46. This verse is in praise of ‘Abs, and is in continuation of v. 45. The 

second hemistich offers some difficulty : one does not expect to find their protection of 

“him that wrongs them” set down to their credit; but the words el-juni ‘aleyhim 

cannot be otherwise rendered. Probably the wronger spoken of is the man who by 

slaying a member of another tribe involves his own in difficulties. It sometimes 

happened that such an one found himself unsupported by his kinsmen, and turned out 

from among them as a Jchali ‘, or outcast: for instance, el-Harith son of Balim, who 

slew Khalid son of Jaffar of ‘Amir while the latter was under the protection of 

en-No‘man son of el-Mun'Sir, King of el-Hireh, was so treated by his tribe of 

Murrah, the same as that to which the men whom Zuheyr praises in this poem 

belonged. Such a desertion, unless for the gravest possible cause, was held to be 

disgraceful; and ‘Abs are accordingly praised because they would not give up the 

wrongdoer, though he brought evil upon them. 

v. 47. Zuheyr was eighty years old when he composed his Mo‘allaqah ; if this 

was in 608 or 610 A. D., as M. de Perceval supposes, he may well have been a hundred, 

as the Aghani relates (ix. 148), when he was seen by Mohammed, who said—“0 God!' 

grant me a refuge from his Devil! ”—that is, his cunning in song ; it is added that he 

made no more poems from that day till his death, which ensued shortly after. This 

would be about 628 or 630 A. D. ; and we know that his son Ka‘b gave in his adhesion 

to the Prophet in 631 (the latter part of the ninth year of the Hijrah), after Zuheyr’a 

other surviving son Bujeyr, together with the greater part of his tribe, the Muzeyneh, 

had already embraced el-Isl&m. 

v. 49. “ Blind beast,” lasliwa: literally, “a weak-eyed she-camel”—one that 

sees not well where she is going, and therefore strikes everything with her forefeet, 

not paying attention to the places where she sets down her feet (Lane). The word is 

used proverbially : you say—ReJciba fulununi-l- las7iwd, “Such an one rides the weak- 

eyed she-camel” ; that is, he prosecutes his affair without due deliberation ; and 

—Khabata khabta-l^ashwd, “ He trod with the careless tread of a weak-eyed she- 

camel,” he acted at random. 

v. 50. If this verse is rightly placed next after v. 49, the rending, by the teeth 

and the treading under foot should refer to the weak-eyed she-camel spoken of in that 

verse ; and so I have taken it, the camel being blind Chance. 

v. 53. I am far from satisfied with the translation given of this verse, in which, 

however, I have scrupulously followed the commentary. The doubtful words are 

mutma’innu-l-birri and yetejemjem ; the former is explained as meaning birrun khdlisun, 

that is, “pure goodness”; and the latter as the same as yetar added, that is, “ he is 

disturbed, confounded, perplexed.” But Lane renders mutmcCinnu-l-birri as “ quiet, 

at rest, in heart or mind” (s. v. birr, end) ; for tejemjema, he gives—“ he spoke indis¬ 

tinctly, he concealed a thing in his bosom, he held back from the thing, not daring to 
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do it” ; the sense of “being disturbed in mind” does not occur, though it may, per¬ 

haps, fairly be gathered from the last of those given by Lane. I should be inclined 

to render man yuhda qalbuhu, §c—“ He whose heart is guided to quietness and rest of 

soul is not disturbed in his doings, but acts without fear or trouble of spirit.” 

v. 56. Among the Arabs, when two parties of men met, if they meant peace, 

they turned towards each other the iron feet (zijaj, plural of zujj) of their spears : if 

they meant war, they turned towards each other the points. 

v. 57. The “cistern”, hand, is a man’s home and family. 

v. 60. This verse, the commentary tells us, was quoted by ‘Othman son of 

‘Affan, the third Khalifeh. 

v. 62. This accords with the proverb—innama-l-mar'u bi’asghareyhi—“ A man 

is accounted of according to his two smallest things”—his heart and his tongue. 

w. 60-62 seem consecutive in sense, and probably belong to the same poem ; 

but it is very difficult to see how they cohere with the rest of this. v. 63, on the 

other hand, seems separate not only from the rest of the poem, but also from the three 

verses that precede it; grammar would require that the verb at the end of it should 

be marfii‘, not mejzum—yahlumu, not yahlum : but to read it so would disturb the 

rhyme, and be a fault of the kind called iqwd. The commentary says that the mim of 

yahlum is originally mauquf (quiescent in a pause), and is read with Jcesr, because that 

is the appropriate vowel for making a quiescent letter moveable; but this reason is 

very lame. On the whole, it seems certain that v. 63 does not properly belong to the 

piece, and it is probable that vv. 60-62 are also intrusions. No other poem of those by 

Zuheyr that remain has the same metre and rhyme as his Mo‘allaqah, and it is most 

likely that fragments of other poems, now lost, in this measure and rhyme that have 

survived have been included in it, because there was no other piece into which they 

could be put. The rest of the maxims forming the conclusion of the poem can be 

understood as arising, some more, some less closely, out of its subject; but the different 

order in which they occur in different recensions, and the fact that some recensions 

omit some of them which others supply, make it doubtful whether even they all pro¬ 

perly belong to the Mo'allaqah. 

Stray Arians in Tibet.—By R. B. Shaw, Political Agent. 

(With one plate.) 

The line which divides the Musalman from the Buddhist populations 

of Asia, where it crosses the valley of the Upper Indus, passes through the 

villages of a small tribe which is worthy of some attention. It is Arian in 

blood though surrounded on all sides but one by Turanians of the Tibetan 

branch. The people of this tribe are proved by their language and their 

customs, which are supported by their traditions of former migrations, to 


